
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3rd General COST-LocRef MC and WG Meeting  

Local Public Sector Reforms: An International Comparison (LocRef IS 1207) 

Potsdam, 15-16 May 2014 

 

“Local Public Sector Reforms in Times of Crisis:  

National Trajectories and International Comparisons”  

 

 

Meeting of the Management Committee (MC) and the Working Groups (WGs) 

Location: University of Potsdam, Germany, Campus Griebnitzsee 
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Local Organizer      

Prof. Dr. Sabine Kuhlmann   

Christian Schwab. M.A., Mag. rer. publ.     

University of Potsdam 

Department of Economics and Social Sciences 

Chair of Political Science, Administration and Organization 

August-Bebel-Str. 89, Haus 7 

D-14482 Potsdam      

Tel.: +49-(0)331-977-3509    

Fax: +49-(0)331-977-70-3509      

E-Mail: Sabine.Kuhlmann@uni-potsdam.de   

E-Mail: chschwab@uni-potsdam.de    

http://www.uni-potsdam.de/ls-kuhlmann 

 



 

Objectives of the Potsdam Conference:  

 

• State of the art assessment concerning Local Public Sector Reforms in the 

participating countries and from comparative/crosscutting perspectives   

o Provide an overview on the state of research/knowledge (existing data bases, 

research findings, replicable studies/surveys etc.) 

o Assessment of the state of reforms in the participating countries  

o identify gaps in knowledge/research  

• Consolidation of Working Group (WG) research agendas; 

• Publication projects (WG- and Action-level): book outlines/schedules; special issues; 

working agreements on book chapters/ Special Issues (teams of authors; team leaders) 

• Work- and budget plan for the second grant period (2014-2015) 

• Preparation of the next meetings and activities (Speyer, Siena, Dubrovnik, Bern) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



WGI External (Post) NPM: Pre-Conference Meeting (14 May) Room 

13.00-14.00 Registration House 7, Nr. 2.27  (second floor)

14.00-16.00 WGI Workshop Part a.): Introduction, Country Reports I (Chairs: Wollmann/Marcou) House 7, Nr. 2.27  (second floor)

16.00-16.30 Coffee Break House 7, Nr. 2.27  (second floor)

16.30-18.00 WGI Workshop Part b.): Country Reports II (Chairs: Wollmann/Marcou) House 7, Nr. 2.27  (second floor)

First Day (May 15)

08.00-09.00 Registration House 6, H.02 (ground floor)

09.00-09.30 Welcome Speeches House 6, H.02 (ground floor)

Prof. Dr. Robert Seckler, Vice-President of the University of Potsdam

Prof. Dr. Maik Heinemann, Dean of the Department of Economic and Social Sciences

Prof. Dr. Sabine Kuhlmann, Chair of the COST Action 'Local Public Sector Reforms (LocRef)'

09.30-11.00 Opening Plenary Session House 6, H.02 (ground floor)

09.30-10.00 Keynote Speech "Public Governance of Local Government"

Prof. Dr. Geert Bouckaert, IIAS President and Vice-Chair of the COST Action, KU Leuven

10.00-10.20 Local Public Sector Reforms from a European Perspective: 

Progress and Challenges of the COST-Action LocRef (Prof. Dr. Sabine Kuhlmann, Potsdam)

10.20-10.40 A Young Researchers' Platform: 'LocRef' PhD-Training Schools (Baldersheim/Mussari)

10.40-11.00 Discussion

11.00-11.30 Coffee Break House 6, Mensa (in front of entrance)

11.30-13.30 Working Group (WG) Meetings (Parallel Sessions 1)

WGI External (Post) NPM: Country and 

Policy Reports (Chairs: Wollmann/Marcou)

WGII Internal (Post) NPM: State of the Art-

Presentations, Country-Reports (Chairs: 

Mussari/Bjørnå)

WGI: House 7, Nr. 2.27  (second floor)              

WGII: House 1, Nr. 207 (second floor)  

WGIII Territorial/Functional Re-Scaling: 

Results of the Internal Experts Survey 

(Chair: Hlepas)

WGIV Democratic Renewal: Cross National and 

International Themes (Chair: Copus)

WGIII: House 7, R39 (ground floor)                       

WGIV: House 6, S.14 (first floor)

13.30-14.30 Lunch House 6, Mensa 

14.30-16.00 Working Group (WG) Meetings (Parallel Sessions 2)

WGI External (Post) NPM: Policy Reports 

(Chairs: Wollmann/Marcou)

WGII Internal (Post) NPM: State of the Art-

Presentations, Country-Reports (Chair: Turc)

WGI: House 7, Nr. 2.27  (second floor)            

WGII: House 7, R38 (ground floor)  

WGIII Territorial/Functional Re-Scaling: 

Reformability: Framing, Strategies, Conflicts 

of Amalgamation (Chair: Wayenberg)

WGIV Democratic Renewal: Cross National and 

International Themes (Chair: Lidström)

WGIII: House 7, R39 (ground floor)                    

WGIV: House 6, S.14 (first floor)

14.30-16.00 'LocRef' Steering Committee (Closed Meeting, Parallel to WG Sessions) House 7, Nr. 314 (third floor) 

16.00-16.15 Coffee Break at your rooms

16.15-17.45 Working Group (WG) Meetings (Parallel Sessions 3)

WGI External (Post) NPM: Cross-cutting 

Reports (Chairs: Wollmann/Marcou)

WGII Internal (Post) NPM: Presentations of Short-

Term Research Proposals (Chairs: 

Mussari/Bjørnå/Turc)

WGI: House 7, Nr. 2.27  (second floor)                

WGII: House 7, R38 (ground floor)  

WGIII Territorial/Functional Re-Scaling: 

Functional Re-Scaling (Chair: Kuhlmann)

WGIV Democratic Renewal: Methods, 

Mechanisms or Culture and the Democratic 

Renewal Agenda (Chair: Copus)

WGIII: House 7, R39 (ground floor)                      

WGIV: House 6, S.14 (first floor)

17.45-18.00 Coffee Break at your rooms

18.00-19.00 MC Meeting (Closed Session) House 6, H.04 (ground floor)

Work- and Budgetplan for Year 2 (Christian Schwab, Potsdam)

Presentation of New Website (Christian Schwab & Marcel Blank, Potsdam)

20.00 Joined COST Dinner (COST Co-sponsored) Avendi Hotel am Griebnitzsee

Conference Programme

Time Schedule
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Local Public Sector Reforms: An International Comparison 
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Second Day (16 May)

09.30-11.00 Working Group (WG) Meetings (Parallel Sessions 4)

WGI External (Post) NPM: Comparative 

Conclusions and Perspectives; Future Focus 

on Comparative Co-authored Papers; 

Towards Phase 2: The "Evaluative" 

Dimension ("Does it Make a Difference") 

(Chairs: Wollmann/Marcou)

WGII Internal (Post) NPM: Presentation of Short-

Term Research Proposals & Outlook Long-Term 

Research Collaborations (Chairs: 

Mussari/Bjørnå/Turc)

WGI: House 7, Nr. 2.27  (second floor)            

WGII: House 7, R38 (ground floor)  

WGIII Territorial/Functional Re-Scaling: 

Creating Additional Levels: Inter-municipal 

Cooperation, Sub-municipal Divisions 

(Chair: Steiner)

WGIV Democratic Renewal: Top Down or Bottom 

Up Democratic Renewal (Chair: Denters)

WGIII: House 7, R39 (ground floor)                   

WGIV: House 2, Multiraum (second floor)

11.00-11.30 Coffee Break House 7 (in front of entrance)

11.30-13.00 Working Group (WG) Meetings (Parallel Sessions 5)

WGI: Publications, Working/Writing 

Agreements, Projects & Next Steps (Chairs: 

Wollmann/Marcou)

WGII: Joint Session WGIII + WG II to Present 

Survey Projects (Steiner/Ladner; 

Richter/Schwab/Proeller/Kuhlmann); (Chairs:  

Hlepas/Steiner/Wayenberg/ Mussari)

WGI: House 7, Nr. 2.27  (second floor)             

WGII: House 6, S.25 (second floor)

WGIII: Joint Session WGIII + WG II to 

Present Survey Projects (Steiner/Ladner; 

Richter/Schwab/Proeller/Kuhlmann); 

(Chairs:  Hlepas/Steiner/Wayenberg/ 

Mussari)

WGIV: Publications, Working/Writing 

Agreements, Projects & Next Steps (Chairs: 

Lidström)

WGIII: House 6, S.25 (second floor)                   

WGIV: House 2, Multiraum (second floor)

13.00-14.00 Lunch House 6, Mensa 

14.00-15.30 Working Group (WG) Meetings (Parallel Sessions 6)

WGI: Publications, Working/Writing 

Agreements, Projects & Next Steps (Chairs: 

Wollmann/Marcou)

WGII: Publications, Working/Writing Agreements, 

Projects & Next Steps (Chairs: Bouckaert)

WGI: House 7, Nr. 2.27  (second floor)             

WGII: House 7, R. 38 (ground floor)

WGIII: Publications, Working/Writing 

Agreements, Projects & Next Steps (Chairs: 

Hlepas/Steiner/Wayenberg)

WGIV: Publications, Working/Writing 

Agreements, Projects & Next Steps (Chairs: 

Copus/Lidström/Denters)

WGIII: House 7, R. 39 (ground floor)                   

WGIV: House 2, Multiraum (second floor)

15.30-16.00 Coffee Break House 6, Mensa (in front of entrance)

16.00-18.15 Closing Plenary Session House 6, H.08 (ground floor)

Working Group Summaries: Interim Results, Challenges and Future Prospects

16.00-16.20 WGI External (Post) NPM (Prof. Dr. Hellmut Wollmann, Berlin)

16.20-16.40 WGII Internal (Post) NPM (Prof. Dr. Riccardo Mussari, Siena)

16.40-17.00 WGIII Territorial/Functional Re-Scaling (Prof. Dr. Nikos Hlepas, Athens)

17.00-17.20 WGIV Democratic Renewal (Prof. Dr. Bas Denters, Twente / Anders Lidström, Umeå)

17.20-17.45 Final Plenary Discussion

17.45-18.15 Outlook 2015 (Joint MC-& WG Meeting in Dubrovnik, Croatia) and Closing (Prof. Dr. Sabine Kuhlmann, Potsdam)



 

List of Participants 

 

Nr. Name Country Email University 

1 Tobias Polzer AU tobias.polzer@wu.ac.at Vienna 

2 Geert Bouckaert BE geert.bouckaert@soc.kuleuven.be  Leuven 

3 Ellen Wayenberg BE ellen.wayenberg@ugent.be Ghent 

4 Reto Steiner CH reto.steiner@kpm.unibe.ch Bern 

5 Andreas Ladner CH andreas.ladner@idheap.unil.ch Lausanne 

6 Eva Lieberherr CH eva.lieberherr@eawag.ch Bern 

7 Lukas Reichmuth CH Lukas.Reichmuth@kpm.unibe.ch Bern 

8 Claire Kaiser CH claire.kaiser@kpm.unibe.ch Bern 

9 Andreas Kirlappos CY agapiouj@ucy.ac.cy Nicosia 

10 Michal Illner CZ michal.illner@soc.cas.cz  Prague 

11 Sabine Kuhlmann DE sabine.kuhlmann@uni-potsdam.de Potsdam 

12 Hellmut Wollmann DE hellmut.wollmann@rz.hu-berlin.de  Berlin 

13 Isabella Proeller DE Proeller@uni-potsdam.de Potsdam 

14 Christian Schwab DE chschwab@uni-potsdam.de Potsdam 

15 Sylvia Veit DE sveit@uni-potsdam.de Potsdam 

16 Werner Jann DE jann@uni-potsdam.de Potsdam 

17 Maik Heinemann DE maik.heinemann@uni-potsdam.de Potsdam 

18 Robert Seckler DE seckler@uni-potsdam.de Potsdam 

19 Marcel Blank DE mablank@uni-potsdam.de Potsdam 

20 Dustin Köhler DE dukoehle@uni-potsdam.de Potsdam 

21 Jana Schmitt DE jschmitt@uni-potsdam.de Potsdam 

22 Dallin Troeger DE dtroeger@uni-potsdam.de Potsdam 

23 Renate Reiter DE Renate.Reiter@fernuni-hagen.de Vienna 

24 Jörg Bogumil DE joerg.bogumil@ruhr-uni-bochum.de Bochum 

25 Christiane Büchner DE buechner@uni-potsdam.de Potsdam 



 

26 Julia Bolzmann DE bolzmann@uni-potsdam.de Potsdam 

27 Michael Plazek DE plazek@uni-potsdam.de Potsdam 

28 Carsten Herzberg DE herzberg@uni-potsdam.de Potsdam 

29 Frank Bönker DE Frank.Boenker@ba-leipzig.de Leipzig 

30 Jens Libbe DE Libbe@difu.de Berlin 

31 Annette Zimmer DE zimmean@uni-muenster.de Münster 

32 Hartmut Bauer DE hbauer@uni-potsdam.de Potsdam 

33 Tobias Krause DE tobias.krause@uni-potsdam.de Potsdam 

34 Anne-Kathrin Meier DE anmeier@uni-potsdam.de Potsdam 

35 Dominik Vogel DE dominik.vogel.II@uni-potsdam.de Potsdam 

36 Jochen Franzke DE franzke@rz.uni-potsdam.de Potsdam 

37 Angelika Vetter DE angelika.vetter@sowi.uni-stuttgart.de Stuttgart 

38 Philipp Richter DE prichter@uni-speyer.de Potsdam 

39 Marco Salm DE salm@foev-speyer.de Speyer 

40 Norbert Kersting DE norbert.kersting@uni-muenster.de Münster 

41 Tanja Klenk DE tklenk@uni-potsdam.de Potsdam 

42 Moritz Schnitger DE moritz.schnitger@uni-potsdam.de Potsdam 

43 Panagiotis Getimis DE getimisp@gmail.com Darmstadt 

44 Ringa Raudla EE ringa.raudla@ttu.ee Tallinn 

45 Jelitzaveta Krenjova EE jelizaveta.krenjova@gmail.com Tallinn 

46 Carmen Navarro ES c.navarro@uam.es Madrid 

47 Ángel Iglesias ES angel.iglesias@urjc.es  Madrid 

48 Esther Pano-Puey ES epano@ub.edu Barcelona 

49 Pekka Kettunen FI pekka.t.kettunen@jyu.fi Jyväskylä 

50 Jan-Erik Johanson FI jan-erik.johanson@uta.fi Tampere 

51 Gérard Marcou FR marcou.gerard@wanadoo.fr  Paris 

52 Emil Turc FR emil.turc@univ-cezanne.fr Marseille 



 

53 Roselyne Allemand FR roselyne.allemand@univ-reims.fr Reims 
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